

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S246541

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SANFORD J. WISHNEV,
Plaintiff and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 06 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After Order Certifying Question, United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, No.16-16037; On Appeal from U.S. District Court for
the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:15-cv-3797-EMC
The Honorable Edward M. Chen

*Service on California Attorney General and Contra Costa District
Attorney Required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209*

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF* AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND PETITIONER**

THOMAS A. EVANS
SBN: 202841
Alston & Bird LLP
560 Mission Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel. (415) 243-1100
Fax (415) 243-1001
tom.evans@alston.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Council of Life Insurers

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S246541

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SANFORD J. WISHNEV,
Plaintiff and Respondent.

After Order Certifying Question, United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, No.16-16037; On Appeal from U.S. District Court for
the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:15-cv-3797-EMC
The Honorable Edward M. Chen

*Service on California Attorney General and Contra Costa District
Attorney Required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209*

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND PETITIONER**

THOMAS A. EVANS
SBN: 202841
Alston & Bird LLP
560 Mission Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel. (415) 243-1100
Fax (415) 243-1001
tom.evans@alston.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Council of Life Insurers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION..... 6

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER..... 7

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

II. ARGUMENT 8

 A. A Ruling That Validates The Loan Provisions Of Life
 Insurance Policies Will Preserve Policyholders’
 Ability To Access And Use The Cash Value In Their
 Policies..... 8

 B. Limiting The Legislature’s Authority To Regulate
 Compound Interest Charged By Exempt Insurers
 Conflicts With the Expressed Intent of the 1934
 Amendment..... 12

 C. The Legislature’s History Of Regulating Insurance
 Supports The Power To Regulate All Aspects Of
 Policy Loans..... 14

 D. A Complete Life Insurance Contract, Consisting Of
 The Signed Application And Insurance Policy,
 Satisfies The Requirement Of A Signed Agreement
 For Purposes of the 1918 Initiative..... 16

 E. In The Event The Court Rules In Wishnev’s Favor,
 That Ruling Should Be Applied Prospectively To
 Minimize The Disruption Of Contracts And Loans
 Taken In Reliance On Over A Century Of Established
 Practices. 20

III. CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Richmond</i> , 76 Cal. App.3d 645 (1977)	19
<i>Am. Int'l Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 749 (1991)	15
<i>Bonnell v. Med. Bd. Of Cal.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1255 (2003)	14
<i>Cal. Redev. Assn. v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011)	16
<i>Cayford v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 715 (1907)	18
<i>Cobin v. Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1958)	19
<i>Cochran v. Paco, Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Davis v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , 111 Cal. 409 (1896)	18
<i>Hadland v. NN Investors Life Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Cal.App.4th 1578 (1994)	19
<i>I.R.S. v. CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Iowa Life Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 187 U.S. 335, 23 S.Ct. 126, 47 L.Ed. 204 (1902).....	18
<i>McConnell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 365 (1978)	22
<i>McMaster v. N.Y. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 183 U.S. 25, 22 S.Ct. 10, 46 L.Ed. 64 (1901).....	18
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 685 (1971)	16

<i>Minnis v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 1049 (1979).....	9
<i>Moore v. Cal. State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 999 (1992).....	14
<i>Moulor v. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 335, 4 S.Ct. 466, 28 L. Ed. 447 (1884).....	18
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 961 (2007).....	14
<i>Rios v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2004).....	17
<i>Ritter v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 169 U.S. 139, 18 S.Ct. 300, 42 L.Ed. 693 (1898).....	18
<i>Telford v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 2d 103 (1937).....	19
<i>Vyn v. Northwest Cas. Co.</i> , 47 Cal. 2d 89 (1956).....	17
<i>Yore v. Bankers' & Merchants' Mut. Life Assn. of the U.S.</i> , 88 Cal. 609 (1891).....	19

STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Admin. Code §§ 2201- 2218.10.....	15
Cal. Admin. Code §§ 2547-2547.11.....	15
Cal. Const. Article XX, 22 (1934).....	7, 12, 13
Cal. Const. Article XV.....	12
Cal. Ins. Code § 923.5.....	15
Cal. Ins. Code §§1067-1067.19.....	15
Cal. Ins. Code §§ 1170-1182.....	15
Cal. Ins. Code § 1230.....	11, 21
Cal. Ins. Code § 1235.....	22
Cal. Ins. Code § 1239.....	21

Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.....	18
Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.5.....	19
Cal. Ins. Code §§10113.71-72	9, 10
Cal. Ins. Code § 10127.9.....	19, 22
Cal. Ins. Code §§ 10159.1-10167.5	19
McCarran-Ferguson Act (15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>).....	15

RULES

California Rule of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(3).....	24
California Rule of Court, Rule 8.520.....	6
California Rule of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(4)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black, Jr., Kenneth & Skipper, Jr., Harold D., <i>Life and Health Insurance</i> 237 (13th Ed. 2000)	9
Harnett, Bertram & Lesnick, Irving I. <i>The Law of Life and Health Insurance</i> § 3.01 (2015).....	17
Thomas, Jeffrey E. <i>New Appleman on Insurance</i>	9, 17
